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Company Visit 

July 22, 2019 

POWER CONSTRUCTION NO.1 JSC (PC1 VN EQUITY): COMPANY VISIT TAKEAWAYS 

Powering up the growth  

Not rated 
Current price: VND 18,000 

Target price:  N/A 

Upside:  N/A 
 

We visited PC1 in Hanoi on 19 July. Management announced preliminary 1H19 

revenue of VND 3.1 trn (+26.7% YoY) and PAT of VND 213 bn (-26.8% YoY). Going 

forward, the company is expanding its renewable power and property segments. Also, 

management plans to invest in five additional hydropower plants (which would boost 

total installed capacity by +85.1%) and three mid-end apartment projects in Hanoi. 

Please click here to support Yuanta Vietnam in this year’s Asiamoney poll! 

52-week Price Range (VND) 
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FY19E Dividend 

Yield 

Remaining Foreign 

Room 
Free-float ADTV-3month 

17,167-24,292 USD 123mn 0% 21.3% 57% USD 82,000 

Price performance  

 

Key Takeaways 

 PC1 has added VND 1,658bn to 

its order backlog, YTD. 

 Guidance for another VND2.5 

trillion to the backlog in 2H2019. 

 Hydropower business expansion 

is a key focus for management. 

Business Risks 

 Intensified competition in 

power construction.   

 Concentration risk: Most clients 

are EVN and its subsidiaries.  

 Property is a cyclical business. 
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Company profile: With over 50 years of experience, PC1 is Vietnam’s market leader in 

the construction of power projects, transmission lines, and electrical substations (34% 

of FY2018 revenue). The company’s other segments include property (19% of FY2018 

revenue), hydropower (11%), and power grid equipment manufacturing (10%).  

1H2019 preliminary revenue of VND 3.1 trillion increased +26.7%YoY and 

reached 51% of FY19E guidance. 1H19 PAT of VND 213bn declined -26.9% YoY 

but reached 50.4% of FY19E guidance. Notably, 2018 results were boosted by 

high gross margin (31%) sales of My Dinh 2 Plaza, which will not repeat in 2019. 

Expanding backlog. Year to date, the company has signed new contracts worth 

VND1,658bn, on top of last year’s backlog of VND 4,650bn. PC1 expressed 

confidence in its ability to add VND 2,500bn to its backlog in 2H2019. 

Management sees plenty of room for growth given that EVN expects electricity 

demand to grow at 8.0-8.5% annually in 2020-2030.  

Renewable power and property business expansion. The company plans to 

invest in five additional hydropower projects, adding 97 MW (+85.1%) to its 

current installed capacity of 114 MW, most of which should be operational in 

2020-2022. Additionally, PC1 is developing three mid-end apartment projects: 

PCC1 Thanh Xuan (of which 32% has been sold), Vinh Hung (expected revenue: 

VND 800bn), and Thang Long (expected revenue: VND 1,200 bn).  

Valuations. PC1 is trading at 6x TTM earnings (1 STDEV below its 1-yr mean of 

6.6x). The stock’s underperformance could be due to investor concerns over the 

residential property business and resulting lumpiness of earnings.   

Key metrics 2018A 2019 

Guidance 

YoY 

Growth 

(%) 

Revenue  (VND bn) 5,084 6,043  18.9  

PBT (VND bn) 579   

PATMI  (VND bn) 467 424  (9.2) 

GPM (%) 17.0   

Net Debt/Equity (%) 36%   

ROAE (%) 15.3%   

ROAA (%) 7.3%   

EPS (VND/share) 3,514   

EPS growth (%) 71.4%   

PE (x) 5.2   

PB (x) 0.8   

Source: Fiinpro    
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APPENDIX I: TERMS FOR PROVISION OF REPORT, DISCLAIMERS AND 

DISCLOSURES 

Analyst Certification 
Each research analyst primarily responsible for the content of this research report, in whole or in part, certifies that with respect to each security 
or issuer that the analyst covered in this report: (1) all of the views expressed accurately reflect his or her personal views about those securities 
or issuers; and (2) no part of his or her compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views 
expressed by that research analyst in the research report. 

 
 

Ratings Total expected return within the next 12 months  

BUY Above 10% 
HOLD Between -10% to +10% 
SELL Below 10% 

 
BUY: We have a positive outlook on the stock based on our expected absolute or relative return over the investment period. Our thesis is 
based on our analysis of the company’s outlook, financial performance, catalysts, valuation and risk profile.  We recommend investors add to 
their position. 
HOLD-Outperform: In our view, the stock’s fundamentals are relatively more attractive than peers at the current price. Our thesis is based on 
our analysis of the company’s outlook, financial performance, catalysts, valuation and risk profile.  
HOLD-Underperform: In our view, the stock’s fundamentals are relatively less attractive than peers at the current price.  Our thesis is based 
on our analysis of the company’s outlook, financial performance, catalysts, valuation and risk profile.  
SELL: We have a negative outlook on the stock based on our expected absolute or relative return over the investment period. Our thesis is 
based on our analysis of the company’s outlook, financial performance, catalysts, valuation and risk profile. We recommend investors reduce 
their position. 
Under Review: We actively follow the company, although our estimates, rating and target price are under review. 
Restricted: The rating and target price have been suspended temporarily to comply with applicable regulations and/or Yuanta policies. 
 
Note: Yuanta research coverage with a Target Price is based on an investment period of 12 months.  Greater China Discovery Series coverage 
does not have a formal 12 month Target Price and the recommendation is based on an investment period specified by the analyst in the 
report. 
 

Global Disclaimer 
© 2018 Yuanta. All rights reserved. The information in this report has been compiled from sources we believe to be reliable, but we do not 
hold ourselves responsible for its completeness or accuracy. It is not an offer to sell or solicitation of an offer to buy any securities. All opinions 
and estimates included in this report constitute our judgment as of this date and are subject to change without notice.  
 
This report provides general information only. Neither the information nor any opinion expressed herein constitutes an offer or invitation to 
make an offer to buy or sell securities or other investments. This material is prepared for general circulation to clients and is not intended to 
provide tailored investment advice and does not take into account the individual financial situation and objectives of any specific person who 
may receive this report. Investors should seek financial advice regarding the appropriateness of investing in any securities, investments or 
investment strategies discussed or recommended in this report. The information contained in this report has been compiled from sources 
believed to be reliable but no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy, completeness or correctness. This 
report is not (and should not be construed as) a solicitation to act as securities broker or dealer in any jurisdiction by any person or company 
that is not legally permitted to carry on such business in that jurisdiction.  
 
Yuanta research is distributed in the United States only to Major U.S. Institutional Investors (as defined in Rule 15a-6 under the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended and SEC staff interpretations thereof).  All transactions by a US person in the securities mentioned in this 
report must be effected through a registered broker-dealer under Section 15 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. Yuanta 
research is distributed in Taiwan by Yuanta Securities Investment Consulting. Yuanta research is distributed in Hong Kong by Yuanta Securities 
(Hong Kong) Co. Limited, which is licensed in Hong Kong by the Securities and Futures Commission for regulated activities, including Type 4 
regulated activity (advising on securities). In Hong Kong, this research report may not be redistributed, retransmitted or disclosed, in whole or 
in part or and any form or manner, without the express written consent of Yuanta Securities (Hong Kong) Co. Limited.  
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